FIGURES OF SPEECH USED IN POETRY

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Language Education
in Partial Fulfilment for the Master's Degreein Education

Submitted By
Kamal Raj Basyal

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
2008



FIGURES OF SPEECH USED IN POETRY

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English L anguage Education
in Partial Fulfilment for the Master's Degreein Education
(Specialization in English Education)

By
Kamal Raj Basyal
Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
2008

T.U. Reg. No: 9-2-308-5-2002 Date of Approval of the
Second Year Exam Thesis Proposal: 2065/03/13
Roll No: 280304/064 Date of Submission: 065/07/04



RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

Thisisto certify that Kamal Raj Basyal has worked and completed thisthesis
entitled Figures of Speech Used in Poetry under my guidance and

supervision.

| recommend this thesis for acceptance.

Date: 2065-07-11

Mr. Durga Prasad Pokhrel
L ecturer
(Guide)
Department of English Education
Faculty of Education
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu



RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

Thisthesis has been recommended for evaluation by the following Research

Guidance Committee.

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra
Reader and Head

Department of English Education
Tribhuvan University,

Kirtipur

Mr. Durga Prasad Pokhrel (Guide)
Lecturer

Department of English Education
Tribhuvan University,

Kirtipur

Mrs. Madhu Neupane

L ecturer

Department of English Education
Tribhuvan University,

Kirtipur

Date: 2065-07-15

-V -

Signature

Chairperson

Member

Member



EVATULATION AND APPROVAL

Thisthesis has been evaluated and approved by the following Research
Evaluation and Approval Committee:
Signature

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra

Reader and Head Chairperson
Department of English Education

Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur

Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi

Professor Member
Department of English Education

Chairperson

English and Other Foreign Languages

Education Subject committee

Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur

Mr. Durga Prasad Pokhrel (Guide)

L ecturer Member
Department of English Education

Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur

Date: 2065-08-19



DECLARATION

| hereby declare to the best of my knowledge that thisthesisis original, no part
of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any

university.

Date: 2065-07-04
Kamal Rg Basya

-Vi -



DEDICATION

Dedicated to
My late brother
Tika Ram Basyal
Who always inspired me to make me what

| am today.

- Vii -



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| have received very useful inputs from different sources while writing this
thesis. | would like to record with gratitude the contributions made by them in

the process of bringing thisthesis out in the present form.

First of al, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my thesis supervisor,
Mr. Durga Prasad Pokhrel, L ecturer in the Department of English Education,
Faculty of Education, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur for his continuous

guidance, enlightening ideas and inval uable suggestions.

| am very much indebted to Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra, Reader and Head of
Department of English Education, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, who helped

me to improve my work by giving alot of references and encouragement.

| am grateful to Professor Dr. Jai Rgj Awasthi, Chairperson of English and
Other Foreign Languages Education Subject Committee, Tribhuvan University,
Kirtipur, for providing me valuable suggestions and encouragement in the
study.

Similarly, | am grateful to Prof. Dr. Tirtha Rgj Khaniya, Dr. Anju Giri, Dr.
Anjana Bhattarai and Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari of Department of English
Education, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, for their suggestions and co-

operation.

| am so grateful to Mrs. Madhu Neupane, Mr.Prem Bahadur Phyak, Mr. Bhesh
Ra Pokhrel, Mrs. Saraswati Dawadi and Mrs. Hima Rawal of Department of
English Education, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, for their encouragement

and inspiration.

- viii -



Moreover, | would like to extend my sincere thanks to Mr. Gopal Prasad
Bashyal, Lecturer, Tansen Multiple Campus, Tansen, Palpa. My thanks go to
colleagues Bishnu Prasad Bashyal, Tanka Pokhrel, Ruku Gaha, Saroj Subedi
and Sujata Lohani and al friends who willingly cooperated while completing it.
Further more, | would like to thank all my family members, without their love
and cooperation; this research would have never been completed. | can not
remain silent without mentioning my wife, Kalpana Basyal for her continuous

support for the completion of thisthesis.

Finally, I must be thankful to Mr. Rajiv Maharjan (Friend's Computer Service)

for technical support.

October- 2008
Kamal Raj Basyal

-iX -



ABSTRACT

The present study entitled Figures of Speech Used in Poetry is an attempt to
identify and describe the FSin the collection of poems, Generation, prescribed
for grade twelve. Poetry presents particular problems for teachers and students.
The students in our context realize it a difficult job to go through the language
of literature, language of poetry and FS used in it. Some students even take the
FS used in language and literature, specifically poetry, as something
impenetrable. This study helpsin clearing the way in that direction. The FS
used in poetry isforegrounded. There are two devices for analysis from its
point of view: FSsrelated to poetry and poetry related to FS. FS occur at any
level of literature and poetry aswell. That isto say, simile, metaphor, irony etc.
arefound in literature in general and poetry in specific. But the fact isthat FS
aways occur haphazardly; the poet uses from the norms of language and
literature on purpose. This study aims to describe the FS used in poetry
following the two levels of literature, viz. poetic point and figurative point of
view; and to suggest some pedagogical implications. The study is solely based
on the secondary sources of data. In order to carry out the research, the
seventeen poems prescribed in the course Generation have been collected and
analyzed after observing and preparing the checklists. So, the observation and
checklist are the tools for data collection. The main findings of the study are the
majority of FS used in poetry. Thereis no definition of using FSin the poetry.
And, the frequency of FSis not relevant with poetry.

The study comprises four chapters along with references and appendices at the
end. Thefirst chapter deals with the general background of poetry and FS. It
also contains the literature review, the objectives of the study, and the
significance of the study and the definition of the terms used in the study. The
second chapter deals with the methodology adopted in the study that includes



the sources of data; sampling procedure; tools for data collection; process of
data collection and limitations of the study. Similarly, the third chapter deals
with the analysis and interpretation of data. It has been done in accordance with
the FS used in the poetry and the fourth chapter comprises the findings of the
study. It al'so suggests some pedagogical implications.

-Xi -



CONTENTS

Declaration

Recommendation for Acceptance
Recommendation for Evaluation
Evaluation and Approval
Dedication

Acknowledgements

Abstract

Contents

List of Tables

List of Abbreviations

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Genera Background
1.1.1 Literature
1.1.2 Literature and Language
1.1.2.1 Literature and Language Teaching
1.1.2.2 Genres of Literature
1.1.3 Language of Poetry
1.1.3.1 Forms of Poetry
1.1.4 Figures of Speech
1.1.4.1 Classification of Figures of Speech
1.1.4.2 Importance of Figures of Speech
1.1.4.3 Poems Prescribed in the Course Generation
1.2 Review of the Related Literature
1.3 Objectives of the Study
1.4  Significance of the Study

- Xii -

Page

Vi-vii
Viii-ix
X-Xi
Xii

Xiii

1-21

© oo g b~ N P

10
12
13
17
18
19
21
21



CHAPTER TWO: METHODOLOGY 22-23

2.1 Sourcesof Data 22
2.1.1 Secondary Sources of Data 22

2.2 Population of the Study 22
2.2.1 Sample Population and Sampling Procedure 22

2.3 Toolsfor dataCollection 23
2.4 Process of Data Collection 23
2.5 Limitations of the Study 23

CHAPTER THREE: ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATIONS 24-49
3.1 Anaysisof Collected Datain Terms of Figures of Speech Used in

Poetry 24
3.1.2 Analysisof Collected Datain terms of Poetry 35
3.1.3 Analysisof Collected Figures of Speechin Terms of
Frequency and Percentage 44
3.2 Anaysisof FS Used in poetry with Bar Diagram 48

CHAPTER FOUR: SUMMARY, FINDINGS AND

RECOMMENDATION 50-54
41 Summary 50
4.2  Findings 51

4.2.1 Findingsintermsof FSused in poetry 51

4.2.2 Findingsin Terms of Poetry and FS used individually 52

4.2.3 Findingsin Termsof Frequency 52
4.3 Recommendations 52
4.4  Pedagogical Implications 53
REFERENCES

APPENDIXES

- Xiii -



Table No
Table No.

A

2

Table No.3:

Table No.

4:

Table No.5:

Table No.
Table No.

6:
7

Table No.8:

Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No
Table No.
Table No:
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.

O:

10:
11:
12:
13:
14:

15:

16:
17:
18:
19:
20:
21.

Table No.22:

Table No.

23:

Table No 24:

Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.

25:
26:
27
28:
29:
30:
31:
32.
33
34.
35:
36:
37
38:

LIST OF TABLES

Prescribed Poems in the Generation

Use of Allusion

Use of Alliteration
Use of Allegory

Use of Hyperbole
Use of Image

Use of Imagery

Use of Irony

Use of Metaphor

Use of Oxymoron
Use of Paradox

Use of Personification
Use of Pleonasm

Use of Pun

Use of Refrain

Use of Sarcasm

Use of Satire

Use of Simile

Use of Symbol
FSUsedin Tiger
FSUsed in To The Moon

FS Used in Shall | compare thee to a summer's day
FS Used in She Was a Phantom of Delight

FSUsed in Lady Clare

FS Used in When | am Dead My Dearest

FS Used in Muse des Beaux Arts

FS Used in The Song Of Wandering Aengus
FS Used in Afro-American Fragment

FS Used in the Inner Part
FS Used in Dover Beach

FS Used in The Mad Gardeners Song
FS Used in for prodigal read generous

FS Used in On His Blindness

FS Used in Much Madnessis Divinest Sense
FSUsed in The Little Girl Saw her First Troop Parade

FS Used in The Sound of Silence

Figures of Speech in Terms of Frequency and Percentage
Number and Percentage of Figure of Speech in Different

Poems

- Xiv -

Page
18
24
25
25
26
26
27
27
28
28
29
30
30
31
31
32
32
33

35
36
36
36
37
38
38
39
39
40
40
41
41
42
42
43
43
45

47



Ed

EFL
Eng.
etal.

FS

ibid

LN
NELTA

OALD

Viz.

Vol.

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Edited (by), edition, editor

Education

English as aForeign Language
English
et aii/ aia(and other people)

Figures of Speech

in the same book

Line Number

Nepal English Language Teachers' Association
Oxford Advanced Learner's Dictionary
Serial Number

Namely

Volume

_XV_



- XVi -



