FIGURES OF SPEECH USED IN POETRY

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Language Education in Partial Fulfilment for the Master's Degree in Education

Submitted By Kamal Raj Basyal

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
2008

FIGURES OF SPEECH USED IN POETRY

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Language Education in Partial Fulfilment for the Master's Degree in Education (Specialization in English Education)

By
Kamal Raj Basyal
Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
2008

T.U. Reg. No: 9-2-308-5-2002 Date of Approval of the

Second Year Exam Thesis Proposal: 2065/03/13

Roll No: 280304/064 Date of Submission: 065/07/04

RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that **Kamal Raj Basyal** has worked and completed this thesis entitled **Figures of Speech Used in Poetry** under my guidance and supervision.

I recommend this thesis for acceptance.

Date: 2065-07-11

Mr. Durga Prasad Pokhrel Lecturer

(Guide)

Department of English Education
Faculty of Education
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu

RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation by the following Research Guidance Committee.

	Signature
Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra	
Reader and Head	Chairperson
Department of English Education	
Tribhuvan University,	
Kirtipur	
Mr. Durga Prasad Pokhrel (Guide)	
Lecturer	Member
Department of English Education	
Tribhuvan University,	
Kirtipur	
Mrs. Madhu Neupane	
Lecturer	Member
Department of English Education	
Tribhuvan University,	
Kirtipur	

Date: 2065-07-15

EVATULATION AND APPROVAL

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following Research Evaluation and Approval Committee: Signature Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra Reader and Head Chairperson Department of English Education Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi Professor Member Department of English Education Chairperson English and Other Foreign Languages **Education Subject committee** Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur Mr. Durga Prasad Pokhrel (Guide) Lecturer Member Department of English Education

Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur

Date: 2065-08-19

DECLARATION

I hereby declare to the best of my knowledge that this thesis is original, no part of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any university.

Date: 2065-07-04

Kamal Raj Basyal

DEDICATION

Dedicated to

My late brother

Tika Ram Basyal

Who always inspired me to make me what

I am today.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I have received very useful inputs from different sources while writing this thesis. I would like to record with gratitude the contributions made by them in the process of bringing this thesis out in the present form.

First of all, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my thesis supervisor, Mr. Durga Prasad Pokhrel, Lecturer in the Department of English Education, Faculty of Education, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur for his continuous guidance, enlightening ideas and invaluable suggestions.

I am very much indebted to Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra, Reader and Head of Department of English Education, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, who helped me to improve my work by giving a lot of references and encouragement.

I am grateful to Professor Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi, Chairperson of English and Other Foreign Languages Education Subject Committee, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, for providing me valuable suggestions and encouragement in the study.

Similarly, I am grateful to Prof. Dr. Tirtha Raj Khaniya, Dr. Anju Giri, Dr. Anjana Bhattarai and Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari of Department of English Education, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, for their suggestions and cooperation.

I am so grateful to Mrs. Madhu Neupane, Mr.Prem Bahadur Phyak, Mr. Bhesh Raj Pokhrel, Mrs. Saraswati Dawadi and Mrs. Hima Rawal of Department of English Education, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, for their encouragement and inspiration.

Moreover, I would like to extend my sincere thanks to Mr. Gopal Prasad Bashyal, Lecturer, Tansen Multiple Campus, Tansen, Palpa. My thanks go to colleagues Bishnu Prasad Bashyal, Tanka Pokhrel, Ruku Gaha, Saroj Subedi and Sujata Lohani and all friends who willingly cooperated while completing it. Further more, I would like to thank all my family members, without their love and cooperation; this research would have never been completed. I can not remain silent without mentioning my wife, Kalpana Basyal for her continuous support for the completion of this thesis.

Finally, I must be thankful to Mr. Rajiv Maharjan (Friend's Computer Service) for technical support.

October-2008

Kamal Raj Basyal

ABSTRACT

The present study entitled **Figures of Speech Used in Poetry** is an attempt to identify and describe the FS in the collection of poems, Generation, prescribed for grade twelve. Poetry presents particular problems for teachers and students. The students in our context realize it a difficult job to go through the language of literature, language of poetry and FS used in it. Some students even take the FS used in language and literature, specifically poetry, as something impenetrable. This study helps in clearing the way in that direction. The FS used in poetry is foregrounded. There are two devices for analysis from its point of view: FSs related to poetry and poetry related to FS. FS occur at any level of literature and poetry as well. That is to say, simile, metaphor, irony etc. are found in literature in general and poetry in specific. But the fact is that FS always occur haphazardly; the poet uses from the norms of language and literature on purpose. This study aims to describe the FS used in poetry following the two levels of literature, viz. poetic point and figurative point of view; and to suggest some pedagogical implications. The study is solely based on the secondary sources of data. In order to carry out the research, the seventeen poems prescribed in the course Generation have been collected and analyzed after observing and preparing the checklists. So, the observation and checklist are the tools for data collection. The main findings of the study are the majority of FS used in poetry. There is no definition of using FS in the poetry. And, the frequency of FS is not relevant with poetry.

The study comprises four chapters along with references and appendices at the end. The first chapter deals with the general background of poetry and FS. It also contains the literature review, the objectives of the study, and the significance of the study and the definition of the terms used in the study. The second chapter deals with the methodology adopted in the study that includes

the sources of data; sampling procedure; tools for data collection; process of data collection and limitations of the study. Similarly, the third chapter deals with the analysis and interpretation of data. It has been done in accordance with the FS used in the poetry and the fourth chapter comprises the findings of the study. It also suggests some pedagogical implications.

CONTENTS

			Page		
Deci	laration		i		
Reco	ommend	ation for Acceptance	ii		
Reco	ommend	ation for Evaluation	iii		
Eval	uation c	and Approval	iv		
Ded	ication		v		
Ackr	iowledg	ements	vi-vii		
Abst	ract		viii-ix		
Con	tents		x-xi		
List	of Table	2S	xii		
List	of Abbro	eviations	xiii		
CHA	APTER	ONE: INTRODUCTION	1-21		
1.1	Gener	General Background			
	1.1.1	Literature	2		
	1.1.2	Literature and Language	4		
		1.1.2.1 Literature and Language Teaching	5		
		1.1.2.2 Genres of Literature	6		
	1.1.3	Language of Poetry	9		
		1.1.3.1 Forms of Poetry	10		
	1.1.4	Figures of Speech	12		
		1.1.4.1 Classification of Figures of Speech	13		
		1.1.4.2 Importance of Figures of Speech	17		
		1.1.4.3 Poems Prescribed in the Course Generation	18		
1.2	Revie	w of the Related Literature	19		
1.3	Objec	Objectives of the Study			
1.4	Significance of the Study				

CHA	PTER	TWO: METHODOLOGY	22-23
2.1	Sourc	es of Data	22
		2.1.1 Secondary Sources of Data	22
2.2	Popul	ation of the Study	22
	2.2.1	Sample Population and Sampling Procedure	22
2.3	Tools	for data Collection	23
2.4	Process of Data Collection		
2.5	Limit	ations of the Study	23
CHA	PTER	THREE: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATIONS	24-49
3.1	Analy	vsis of Collected Data in Terms of Figures of Speech Used	l in
	Poetr	y	24
	3.1.2	Analysis of Collected Data in terms of Poetry	35
	3.1.3	Analysis of Collected Figures of Speech in Terms of	
		Frequency and Percentage	44
3.2	Analy	rsis of FS Used in <i>poetry</i> with Bar Diagram	48
CHA	PTER	FOUR: SUMMARY, FINDINGS AND	
REC	COMM	ENDATION	50-54
4.1	Sumn	nary	50
4.2	Findi	ngs	51
	4.2.1	Findings in terms of FS used in poetry	51
	4.2.2	Findings in Terms of Poetry and FS used individually	52
	4.2.3	Findings in Terms of Frequency	52
4.3	Recor	mmendations	52
4.4	Pedag	gogical Implications	53
REF	EREN	CES	
APP	ENDIX	KES	

LIST OF TABLES

		Page
Table No.1:	Prescribed Poems in the <i>Generation</i>	18
Table No. 2:	Use of Allusion	24
Table No.3:	Use of Alliteration	25
Table No. 4:	Use of Allegory	25
Table No.5:	Use of Hyperbole	26
Table No. 6:	Use of Image	26
Table No. 7:	Use of Imagery	27
Table No.8:	Use of Irony	27
Table No. 9:	Use of Metaphor	28
Table No. 10:	Use of Oxymoron	28
Table No. 11:	Use of Paradox	29
Table No. 12:	Use of Personification	30
Table No. 13:	Use of Pleonasm	30
Table No. 14:	Use of Pun	31
Table No.15:	Use of Refrain	31
Table No .16:	Use of Sarcasm	32
Table No. 17:	Use of Satire	32
Table No: 18:	Use of Simile	33
Table No. 19:	Use of Symbol	34
Table No. 20:	FS Used in Tiger	35
Table No. 21:	FS Used in To The Moon	36
Table No.22:	FS Used in Shall I compare thee to a summer's day	36
Table No. 23:	FS Used in She Was a Phantom of Delight	36
Table No 24:	FS Used in Lady Clare	37
Table No. 25:	FS Used in When I am Dead My Dearest	38
Table No. 26:	FS Used in Muse des Beaux Arts	38
Table No. 27:	FS Used in The Song Of Wandering Aengus	39
Table No. 28:	FS Used in Afro-American Fragment	39
Table No. 29:	FS Used in the Inner Part	40
Table No. 30:	FS Used in Dover Beach	40
Table No. 31:	FS Used in The Mad Gardeners Song	41
Table No. 32:	FS Used in for prodigal read generous	41
Table No. 33:	FS Used in On His Blindness	42
Table No. 34:	FS Used in Much Madness is Divinest Sense	42
Table No. 35:	FS Used in The Little Girl Saw her First Troop Parade	43
Table No. 36:	FS Used in The Sound of Silence	43
Table No. 37:	Figures of Speech in Terms of Frequency and Percentage	45
Table No. 38:	Number and Percentage of Figure of Speech in Different	
	Poems	47

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ed - Edited (by), edition, editor

Ed - Education

EFL - English as a Foreign Language

Eng. - English

et al. - et alii/ alia (and other people)

FS - Figures of Speech

ibid - in the same book

LN - Line Number

NELTA - Nepal English Language Teachers' Association

OALD - Oxford Advanced Learner's Dictionary

SN - Serial Number

Viz. - Namely

Vol. - Volume

